

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 1:11-cv-1804-TWT
v.)	
)	
Governor Nathan Deal, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 Sections 8: Immigration Enforcement by State and Local Officers 3

 Section 7: New State-Based Criminal Immigration Offenses 5

 Section 19: Restrictions on Identification Documents for Official
 Purposes 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 7

 A. HB 87 Violates the Supremacy Clause 7

 1. HB 87 Unconstitutionally Regulates Immigration 7

 2. HB 87 Unconstitutionally Conflicts with Federal Law 14

 a. HB 87 Conflicts with Federal Limitations on State and Local
 Officers’ Authority to Enforce Immigration Laws 16

 b. HB 87 Creates New State Immigration Crimes In Conflict With
 Federal Law 20

 c. HB 87’s *De Facto* Alien Registration Law Conflicts With Federal
 Law and Will Result in Unlawful Harassment of Lawfully Present
 Aliens 26

 d. HB 87 Places an Impermissible Burden on Federal Resources
 and Interferes With Federal Immigration Enforcement 28

 B. HB 87 Violates the Fourth Amendment 31

 1. The Immigration Status Investigations Authorized By HB 87 Will
 Cause Unlawful Detentions 32

 2. HB 87’s Documentation Requirement Cannot Substitute for a
 Probable Cause Determination 34

 3. The Practical Effects of HB 87’s Arrest Provisions are Serious 36

 C. HB 87 Violates the Constitutional Right to Travel 36

D.	HB 87 Violates the Separation-of-Powers Safeguards of the Georgia Constitution.....	41
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF HB 87 IS ALLOWED TO GO INTO EFFECT	44
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS STRONGLY FAVORS THE ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION	48
IV.	AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	49
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson, 591 F. Supp. 2d 1272(S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 7, 25

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 9

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 13

Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 37

Austin v. New Hampshire, 420 U.S. 656 (1975)..... 39, 40

Bigelow v. Virginia, 421 U.S. 809 (1975) 39

Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats, 489 U.S. 141 (1989) 31

Boyes v. Shell Oil Prods. Co., 199 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000) 15

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmonson, 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) 49

Chy Lung v. Freeman, 92 U.S. 275 (1876) 12

Collins v. Brewer, 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D.Ariz. 2010) 45

Crandall v. Nevada, 73 U.S. 35 (1868)..... 40

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 13, 15, 23

DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) passim

Denson v. United States, 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*,
130 S. Ct. 3384 (2010) 7

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... 37

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 37

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner, 532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... 28

Fla. Businessmen for Free Enterprise v. Hollywood, 648 F.2d 956
(5th Cir. 1981)..... 49

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne, 482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 29

French v. Pan Am Express, Inc., 869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989) 25

Gonzales v. City of Peoria, 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) 18

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd., 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 45

Grodzki v. Reno, 950 F. Supp. 339 (N.D. Ga. 1996)..... 45

Hall v. Thomas, 753 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Ala. 2010) 22

HCA Health Servs. v. Roach, 265 Ga. 501 (1995)..... 42

Henderson v. Mayor of the City of New York, 92 U.S. 259 (1876)..... 12

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... passim

Hodgers-Durgin v. De la Vina, 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Howell v. State, 238 Ga. 95 (1976) 43

John Doe No. 1 v. Ga. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 147 F. Supp. 2d 1369
(N.D. Ga. 2001) 39

KH Outdoor, LLC v. Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 44, 48, 49

Long v. State, 202 Ga. 235 (1947) 43

Martinez-Medina v. Holder, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 855791
(9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011) 17, 18

Mays v. Hosp. Auth. of Henry County, 582 F. Supp. 425 (N.D. Ga. 1984)..... 47

McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson, 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 44, 46

Muehler v. Mena, 544 U.S. 93 (2005)..... 32

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.,
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 47

Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth., 112 F. Supp. 2d
1320 (N.D. Ga. 2000)..... 49

North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990) 31

Pace v. CSX Transp., Inc., 613 F.3d 1066, 1068 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 8, 23

Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y. v. Project Rescue W.N.Y., 799 F. Supp. 1417
(W.D.N.Y. 1992) 47

Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal v. United States, 355 U.S. 534 (1958) 31

Quinchia v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 552 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 37

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 47

<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	44, 49
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	37, 39
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	15
<i>Sprint Corp. v. Evans</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1447 (M.D. Ala. 1993)	26
<i>Sundberg v. State</i> , 234 Ga. 482 (1975)	42, 43
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	32, 45
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	8
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 1346945 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Encarnacion</i> , 239 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Holloman</i> , 113 F.3d 192 (11th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Madrigal-Valadez</i> , 561 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 912 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	12, 50
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	13
Statutes and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	15
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1304(d).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)	19

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(5) 17

N.M. Admin. Code § 18.19.5.12(D) 38

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-5-9(B) (1978)..... 38

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-200 5, 20

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-201 5, 20, 23

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-201(a)(1) 22

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-202 5, 21

O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(b)..... passim

O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(e)..... 5, 18

O.C.G.A. § 17-5-100(c)..... 4, 33

O.C.G.A. § 35-1-16(d)..... 5

O.C.G.A. § 40-5-1(15)..... 38

O.C.G.A. § 40-5-20 34

O.C.G.A. § 42-4-14(c)..... 29

O.C.G.A. § 50-36-2(a)..... 6

O.C.G.A. § 50-36-2(b)..... 4, 6, 41

O.C.G.A. § 50-36-2(c)..... 41

O.C.G.A. § 50-36-2(d)..... 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 46.20.035(3) 38

Other Authorities

Brief for the Respondents, *Zadvydas v. Davis*, (No. 99-7791) 13

Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, Para. III. 42

Ga. Const. Art. III, § I, Para. I. 42
